foreign currency loans are measured at fair value attributable to the foreign currency risk as at the balance sheet
date and the effective part of this revaluation (foreign exchange gains and losses) is recognized in the Hedging
reserve within the Group’s equity.

Future expected collection from leasing contract designated as hedged item   in TEUR
within 1 year  19,317
1-2 years  21,498
2-5 years  44,558
5-10 years  86,500
more than 10 years  84,139
Total   256,012

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to currency risk
The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency rates
with all other variables held constant.

A 10% change in the foreign currency rate of CZK against EUR, USD, GBP, PLN, RON, CHF, HRK or HUF would have
the below effect to profit/(loss) or equity of the Group providing all other variables remaining constant:

CPI PROPERTY GROUP

 2016 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 117

Foreign currency risk 2016 – sensitivity analysis

   Original currency
Change in TEUR

(functional currency
depreciated by 10%)

Change in TEUR

(functional currency
appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents  TEUR  100,609  10,056  (10,056)
   TCZK  3,653  14  (14)
   TUSD  154  15  (15)
   TGBP  1  --  --
   TPLN  8  --  --
  THUF  1,309  --  --
  TRUB  233  --  --
  THRK  2  --  --
   TCHF  7  1  (1)
Trade and other receivables  TEUR  25,028  2,502  (2,502)
  TRUB  6,469  10  (10)
Loans provided   TEUR  3,579  358  (358)
  TUSD  3,502  332  (332)
Trade and other payables  TEUR  (72,446)  (7,241)  7,241
   TCZK  (787)  (3)  3
   TUSD  (19)  (2)  2
  TGBP  (2)  --  --
   TPLN  (3)  --  --
   THUF  (135)  --  --
  TRUB  (66,158)  (103)  103
Financial debts  TEUR  (627,789)  (62,749)  62,749
Derivative instruments  TEUR  (1,662)  (166)  166
Net exposure to currency risk   TEUR   (572,681)   (57,241)   57,241
Net exposure to currency risk   TCZK   2,865   11   (11)
Net exposure to currency risk   TUSD   3,638   345   (345)
Net exposure to currency risk  TGBP   (1)   --   --
Net exposure to currency risk   TPLN   5   --   --
Net exposure to currency risk   THUF   1,174   --   --
Net exposure to currency risk  TCHF   7   1   (1)
Net exposure to currency risk  TRUB   (59,455)   (92)   92
Net exposure to currency risk   THRK   2   --   --

Impact on profit/loss   TEUR   (35,044)   35,044
Impact on equity   TEUR   (21,933)   21,933

CPI PROPERTY GROUP

 2016 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 118

Foreign currency risk 2015 – sensitivity analysis

   Original currency
Change in TEUR

(functional currency
depreciated by 10%)

Change in TEUR

(functional currency
appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents  TEUR  24,458  2,423  (2,423)
   TCZK  2,861  10  (10)
   TUSD  5  --  --
   THUF  767,768  241  (241)
   TRON  6  --  --
   TPLN  1  --  --
Trade and other receivables  TEUR  1,779  176  (176)
  TCZK  78  --  --
  TUSD  2  --  --
   THUF  1,378,333  432  (432)
   TRON  289  6  (6)
  TGBP  6  1  (1)
  TRUB  5,853  7  (7)
Loans provided   TEUR  12,768  1,265  (1,265)
Available for sale financial assets  TEUR  1,383  137  (137)
Trade and other payables  TEUR  (2,429)  (241)  241
   TCZK  (187,817)  (688)  688
   TUSD  (20)  (2)  2
  TPLN  (7)  --  --
   THUF  (1,780,459)  (558)  558
   TRON  (108)  (2)  2
  TRUB  (51,366)  (63)  63
  TCHF  (51)  (5)  5
Financial debts  TEUR  (453,328)  (44,904)  44,904
Bonds issued  TEUR  (4,704)  (466)  466
Derivative instruments  TEUR  (1,599)  (158)  158
Net exposure to currency risk   TEUR   (421,671)  (41,768)  41,768
Net exposure to currency risk   TCZK   (184,879)  (678)  678
Net exposure to currency risk   TUSD   (13)  (1)  1
Net exposure to currency risk  TGBP  5  1  (1)
Net exposure to currency risk   TPLN   (6)  --  --
Net exposure to currency risk   THUF   365,643  115  (115)
Net exposure to currency risk   TRON   188  4  (4)
Net exposure to currency risk  TRUB  (45,513)  (56)  56
Net exposure to currency risk   TCHF   (51)  (5)  5

Impact on profit/loss   TEUR   (16,198)  16,198
Impact on equity   TEUR   (26,190)  26,190

7.3.2 Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments are described
under notes 6.6 for financial assets and under notes 6.15 financial liabilities respectively.
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.
The Group’s interest rate risk is monitored by the Group’s management on a monthly basis. The interest rate risk
policy is approved quarterly by the Board of Directors. Management analyses the Group’s interest rate exposure